

No. 415-2017

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID R. TURNER,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF  
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND DR. ROBERTA JONES  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

STUDENT ADVOCATES, TEAM NUMBER 12

*Counsel of Record for Respondents*  
123 N. Main Street, Suite 456  
City Center, Tourovia 78910-1112  
Telephone: (131) 415-1617  
Email: [studentadvocates@touroviaadvocates.net](mailto:studentadvocates@touroviaadvocates.net)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. Factual Background .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. Procedural Background.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>I. Non-entanglement and the Ministerial Exception Demand Dismissal of Petitioner’s     Claims.....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. The Ministerial Exception’s Bedrock Principle Is Non-entanglement .....	10
B. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and the Ministerial Exception Control Petitioner’s Claims.....	11
C. The Church Is Entitled to the Ministerial Exception for All of Petitioner’s Claims .....	16
<b>II. The Allegations In Petitioner’s Complaint Call for the Ministerial Exception .....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. The Ministerial Exception’s Pleading Standard Requires Dismissal of Petitioner’s Claims at the Pleading Stage.....	18
B. Further Discovery on Petitioner’s Claims Is Religious Entanglement Itself.....	23
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>24</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E.2d 358 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016) .....	9
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Chicago Bldg. Design, P.C. v. Mongolian House, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	15
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 816 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2012) .....	12
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 286 P.3d 357 (Wash. 2012) .....	11
<i>Fisher v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 6 N.E.3d 1254 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Givens v. St. Adalbert Church</i> , 2013 WL 4420776 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 25, 2013) (unpublished) .....	10, 12
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) ...	passim
<i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)..	7, 10
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Melhorn v. Baltimore Washington Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 2016 WL 1065884 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Mar. 16, 2016) (unpublished).....	17, 18
<i>Mills v. Standing Gen. Comm'n on Christian Unity</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 880 (N.Y. Sup. 2013) ...	10, 13
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Natal v. Christian &amp; Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Reese v. Gen. Assembly of Faith Cumberland Presbyterian Church in Am.</i> , 425 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. App. 2014).....	9
<i>Rweyemanu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .	7, 10, 16
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2015) ...	15
<i>Turner v. St. Francis Church of Tourovia</i> , No. 13-C-041511 (Ct. App. Tourovia Aug. 16, 2016) .....	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Turner v. St. Francis Church of Tourovia</i> , No. 13-C-041511 (Tourovia D. Ct. Eastview Cty. Jan. 20, 2015) (District Court). .....	6
<i>Warnick v. All Saints Episcopal Church</i> , 2014 WL 11210513 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 15, 2014).....	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	7, 10
